
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify under penalty of perjury that on December 22, 2010, I electronically filed the

United States’ “Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to Answer or Otherwise Respond to

Complaint” using the Court’s CM/ECF system, which will send notification of such filing to the

following counsel of record:

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF:

Jeremy L. McKinney Ann Marie Dooley
jeremy@mckinneyandjustice.com annmarie@mckinneyandjustice.com

Michael E. Johnson Brian P. Watt
michael.johnson@troutmansanders.com brian.watt@troutmansanders.com

Alexandria J. Reyes Katherine L. Parker
alex.reyes@troutmansanders.com acluncklp@nc.rr.com

Judy Rabinovitz
jrabinovitz@aclu.org

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION:

Joseph Finarelli
jfinarelli@ncdoj.gov 

/s/ James R. Whitman                             
JAMES R. WHITMAN
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Torts Branch, Civil Division
P.O. Box 7146, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-7146
Tel:  (202) 616-4169 
Fax:  (202) 616-4314
E-mail: james.whitman@usdoj.gov
D.C. Bar No. 987694
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